

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To the Members of Fedders Electric and Engineering Limited
(Formerly known as Fedders Lloyd Corporation Limited)

Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements of **Fedders Electric and Engineering Limited** (Formerly known as Fedders Lloyd Corporation Limited) ("the Holding Company") and its subsidiary company (the Holding Company and subsidiary company collectively referred to as "the Group"), comprising of the consolidated balance sheet as at 31st March 2017, the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss, the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "the Consolidated Financial Statements").

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

The Holding Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of these Consolidated Financial Statements in terms of the requirements of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") that give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position, consolidated financial performance and consolidated cash flows of the Group in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014. The respective Board of Directors of the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; the selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Consolidated Financial Statements based on our audit. While conducting the audit, we have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143 (10) of the Act. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and the disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Holding Company's preparation of the consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the Consolidated Financial Statements.

We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Consolidated Financial Statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the consolidated state of affairs of the Group, as at 31st March 2017, and their consolidated profit and their consolidated cash flows for the period ended on that date.

Emphasis of Matter

The Company has concluded the transaction with respect to the sale of the brand name, logo, trademark or any other intellectual property rights associated with "LLOYD" and/or "Lloyd" to Havells India Limited for a consideration of ₹ 50.00 Crores on 8th May, 2017. Subsequent upon conclusion of the aforesaid transaction and upon receipt of approval from the Registrar of Companies, Uttar Pradesh for change in name of the Company on 23rd May, 2017, the name of the Company has been changed from Fedders Lloyd Corporation Limited to Fedders Electric and Engineering Limited w.e.f. 23rd May, 2017.

Other Matters:

We did not carry out the audit of the financial statements of Fedders Lloyd Trading FZE, wholly owned subsidiary company included in the Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended 31st March, 2017 whose financial statements reflect total assets of ₹ 312.29 Lacs as at 31st March, 2017, total revenues of NIL for the year ended on that date, as considered in the Consolidated Financial Statements. The financial statements and other financial information of the subsidiary have been audited by other auditors whose report(s) has been furnished to us by the Management, and our opinion on these financial statements to the extent they have been derived from such interim financial statements is based solely on the report of such other auditors.

For Suresh C. Mathur & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Regn. No. 000891N

Place: New Delhi
Dated: 30th May, 2017

Brijesh C. Mathur
Partner
M. No. 083540

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2017

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	Note	As at 31.03.2017	As at 31.03.2016
I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
(1) Shareholder's Funds			
(a) Share Capital	2	33.97	30.77
(b) Reserves and Surplus	3	422.29	379.88
(c) Share Warrants		-	9.37
(2) Non-Current Liabilities			
(a) Long-term borrowings	4	13.21	42.82
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	5	15.07	13.04
(c) Long term liabilities	6	3.64	6.01
(3) Current Liabilities			
(a) Short-term borrowings	7	425.60	436.29
(b) Trade payables	8	201.14	184.62
(c) Other current liabilities	9	62.73	58.00
(d) Short-term provisions	10	21.75	24.44
TOTAL		1,199.40	1,185.24
II. Assets			
(1) Non-current assets			
(a) Fixed assets			
(i) Tangible assets	11	255.87	260.11
(ii) Intangible assets		0.51	0.64
(iii) Capital work-in-progress		12.05	11.86
(b) Non-current investments	12	0.12	0.12
(c) Long term loans and advances	13	12.16	9.61
(2) Current assets			
(a) Inventories	14	379.81	393.89
(b) Trade receivables	15	458.10	437.76
(c) Cash and cash equivalents	16	8.20	11.11
(d) Short-term loans and advances	17	72.58	60.14
TOTAL		1,199.40	1,185.24
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS			
Accompanying Notes are an integral part of the Financial Statements			

As per our Report of even date attached

For Suresh C. Mathur & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 000891N

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
of Fedders Electric and Engineering Limited**

Brijesh C. Mathur
Partner
Membership No. 083540

S. S. Dhawan
Whole-time Director
DIN: 00528056

A. A. Siddiqi
Whole-time Director & CFO
DIN: 07726807

Place:- New Delhi
Dated:- 30th May, 2017

Pulkit Bhasin
Company Secretary
ICSI M. No.: A27686

A. K. Joshi
Director
DIN: 06747753

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	Note	Year Ended 31.03.2017	Year Ended 31.03.2016 (9 Months)
I. Income			
Revenue from operations (Gross)	18	1,364.85	1,041.78
Less:- Excise Duty		11.27	10.84
Revenue from operations (Net)		1,353.58	1,030.94
Other Income	19	2.75	4.07
Total Revenue (I)		1,356.33	1,035.01
II. Expenses:			
Cost of materials consumed	20	1,134.08	866.01
Changes in inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in Progress and Stock-in-Trade	21	11.56	(14.14)
Employee Benefit Expenses	22	37.32	28.30
Other Expenses	23	64.55	56.82
Total Expenses (II)		1,247.51	936.99
III. Profit before Interest, Depreciation/Amortisation and Tax (EBITDA)	(I - II)	108.82	98.01
Finance Costs	24	64.86	49.04
Depreciation & Amortisation	25	12.92	9.74
IV. Profit before Tax		31.04	39.24
V. Tax expense:			
(1) Current tax		8.56	13.35
(2) Deferred tax		2.03	4.35
VI. Profit (Loss) from the period from continuing operations		20.45	21.54
VII. Earning per equity share:			
(1) Basic		6.01	7.00
(2) Diluted		6.01	6.89

As per our Report of even date attached

For Suresh C. Mathur & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 000891N

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
of Fedders Electric and Engineering Limited**

Brijesh C. Mathur
Partner
Membership No. 083540

S. S. Dhawan
Whole-time Director
DIN: 00528056

A. A. Siddiqi
Whole-time Director & CFO
DIN: 07726807

Place:- New Delhi
Dated:- 30th May, 2017

Pulkit Bhasin
Company Secretary
ICSI M. No.: A27686

A. K. Joshi
Director
DIN: 06747753

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	Period Ended 31.03.2017		Period Ended 31.03.2016	
A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities:				
Net Profit before tax		31.04		39.24
Adjustments for :				
Add : Depreciation	12.92		9.74	
Interest paid	55.28	68.20	43.29	53.03
Less: Interest Income	(0.52)		(0.71)	
Dividend Income	-	(0.52)	-	(0.71)
Operating profit before working capital changes		98.72		91.56
Trade & Other Receivables	(20.34)		(8.22)	
Inventories	14.08		22.37	
Loans & Advances	(10.40)		2.44	
Other Current Liability	4.73		(4.39)	
Long Term Liabilities	(2.37)		1.95	
Trade & Other Payables	16.51	2.21	(29.75)	(15.60)
Cash generated from operations		100.93		75.96
Exchange Fluctuation	1.97		(1.96)	
Direct tax paid	(17.16)	(15.19)	(8.92)	(10.88)
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities		85.74		65.08
B Cash Flow from Investing Activities:				
Purchase of fixed assets	(8.84)		(8.79)	
Sale of investments	-		0.07	
Interest received	0.52		0.71	
Dividend received	-	(8.32)	-	(8.01)
Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities		(8.32)		(8.01)
C Cash Flow from Financial Activities:				
Proceeds/Repayment from Long Term Borrowing	(40.29)		(27.19)	
Dividend Paid	(2.30)		(3.08)	
Dividend Tax	(0.47)		(0.53)	
Proceeds from Share Capital/Warrants	18.00		9.37	
Interest paid	(55.28)	(80.34)	(43.29)	(64.72)
Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities		(80.34)		(64.72)
Net increase/decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)		(2.92)		(7.65)
Opening Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents		11.11		18.76
Closing Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents		8.19		11.11
Net increase/ decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents		(2.92)		(7.65)

As per our Report of even date

For Suresh C. Mathur & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 000891N

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
of Fedders Electric and Engineering Limited

Brijesh C. Mathur
Partner
Membership No. 083540

S. S. Dhawan
Whole-time Director
DIN: 00528056

A. A. Siddiqi
Whole-time Director & CFO
DIN: 07726807

Place:- New Delhi
Dated:- 30th May, 2017

Pulkit Bhasin
Company Secretary
ICSI M. No.: A27686

A. K. Joshi
Director
DIN: 06747753

CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017

NOTE:- 1

1.1 CORPORATE INFORMATION

Fedders Electric and Engineering Limited (Formerly known as Fedders Lloyd Corporation Limited) is a public company domiciled in India and incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956. Its shares are listed on National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE) & BSE Limited (BSE) in India and well diversified in the fields of Environment Control Systems (ECS), Fabrication of Steel Structures for Power, Commercial and Industrial Construction Projects and implementation of high power transmission lines. The Company has also been into exports of power equipments / components to various funded projects by multilateral agencies.

The Company has been generating revenues mainly from three segments:-

1. Environmental Control Systems
2. Steel Structures & Engineering
3. Power Transmission & Distribution and Overhead Electrification (OHE)

1.2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The Financial statements of the company have been prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India (GAAP). The company has prepared these financial statements to comply in all material respects with the Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules made thereunder. The financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis and under the historical cost convention.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of financial statements are consistent with those of previous year, except for the change in accounting policy explained below.

1.3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Indian GAAP requires the management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the date of the financial statements. Although these estimates are based upon management's best knowledge of current events and actions, actual results could differ from these estimates. Difference between the actual results and estimates are recognized in the period in which the results are known / materialized.

b) Tangible Fixed Assets

Fixed assets except leasehold land are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. The cost includes freight, duties, taxes and other incidental expenses related to acquisition and installation. CENVAT claim, if any, on capital goods is reduced from the cost.

Capital Work-in-Progress

Projects under commissioning and other Capital Work-in-Progress are carried at cost, comprising direct cost, related incidental expenses and attributable interest.

c) Depreciation on tangible fixed assets

- i) Depreciation on fixed assets is provided on straight-line basis at the rates prescribed in schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013.
- ii) Depreciation on assets added during the year, is calculated on pro-rata basis with reference to the date of installation.
- iii) Depreciation rates have been arrived after applying estimated life provided in the Schedule – II. For calculating depreciation on various categories of assets, following estimated life has been provided in the schedule :

Type of Assets	Useful Life in Years
Building	30
Plant & Machinery	15
Office Equipments	5
Vehicles	8
Furniture & Fixtures	10

d) Intangible Assets

Intangible Assets are stated at cost of acquisition.

e) Grant

Grants are recognized when there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and conditions attached to them are complied with.

f) Research and development

Research costs are expensed as incurred.

g) Leases

Lease under which the Company assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Such assets acquired are capitalized at fair value of the asset or present value of the minimum lease payments at the inception of the lease, whichever is lower.

Lease payments under Operating Leases are recognized as an expense on a straight line basis in the Statement of Profit & Loss over the lease term.

h) Impairment of Assets

The carrying values of assets/cash generating units at each Balance Sheet date are reviewed for impairment of assets. If any indication of such impairment exists, the recoverable amount of such assets is estimated and impairment is recognized, if the carrying amount of these assets exceeds their recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the greater of the net selling price and their value in use. Value in use is arrived at by discounting the future cash flows to their present value based on an appropriate discount factor. When there is indication that an impairment loss recognized for an asset in prior accounting periods no longer exists or may have decreased such reversal of impairment loss is recognized.

i) Inventory Valuation

- i) Raw materials and consumables are valued at cost and includes purchase price, freight costs, customs duty (wherever paid) and are net of credit availed under CENVAT scheme. The cost is determined using the Weighted Average Method.
- ii) Stock in process is valued at own production costs after providing for obsolescence, if any. The own production costs includes direct and indirect materials, direct and indirect labour and other manufacturing overheads incurred in bringing them to their respective present location and condition.

- iii) Finished goods are valued at lower of own production costs on the basis of Weighted Average Method or net realizable value, after providing for obsolescence, if any. The own production costs includes direct and indirect materials, direct and indirect labour and other manufacturing overheads incurred in bringing them to their respective present location and condition.
- iv) Stock in transit lying in customs warehouse is valued at cost but does not include custom duty payable, however, non-provision of duty does not affect the profit for the year.

j) Revenue Recognition

- i) Income and Expenditure are recognized on accrual basis.
- ii) Sale of goods

Revenue from sale of goods is recognized when all the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have been passed to the buyer, usually on delivery of the goods. The Company collects Central Sales Taxes and Value Added Taxes (VAT) on behalf of the government and, therefore, these are not economic benefits flowing to the Company. Hence, they are excluded from revenue. Excise duty deducted from Revenue (gross) is the amount that is included in the revenue (gross) and not the entire amount of liability arising during the year.

- iii) Export sales are accounted on the basis of date of bill of lading.
- iv) Sales and service include Excise Duty and adjustments made towards liquidated damages and price variation, wherever applicable. Escalation and other claims, which are not ascertainable / acknowledged by customers, are not taken into account.
- v) Revenue from project related activity is recognized on the basis of running bills raised on the basis of completion of the project activities.
- vi) Dividend income is recognized when the right to receive the dividend is established.

Excise Duty/Service Tax

Excise Duty/ Service Tax is accounted on the basis of both, payments made in respect of goods cleared/ services provided and provisions made for goods lying in customs warehouse.

k) Investments

Investments are either classified as current or long term investment based on Management's intention. Current investments (if any) are carried at the lower of cost and fair value of each investment individually. Investments in subsidiary company are of long-term strategic value. Cost for overseas investments comprises the Indian rupee value of the consideration paid for the investment translated at the exchange rate prevalent at the date of investment. Long term investments are carried at cost less provisions recorded to recognize any decline, other than temporary, in the carrying value of each investment.

l) Foreign Currency Transactions

i. Initial Recognition

Foreign currency transactions are recorded in the reporting currency, by applying to the foreign currency amount the exchange rate between the reporting currency and the foreign currency at the date of the transaction.

ii. Conversion

Foreign currency monetary items are reported using the closing rate. Non-monetary items which are carried in terms of historical cost denominated in a foreign currency are reported using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and non-monetary items which are carried at fair value or other similar valuation denominated in a foreign currency are reported using the exchange rates that existed when the values were determined.

iii. Exchange Differences

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items or on reporting Company's monetary items at rates different from those at which they were initially recorded during the year, or reported in previous financial statements, are recognized as income or as expenses in the year in which they arise.

iv. *Forward Exchange Contracts not intended for trading or speculation purposes*

The premium or discount arising at the inception of forward exchange contract is amortized and recognized as an expense/income over the life of the contract. Exchange differences on such contracts, except the contracts which are long-term foreign currency monetary items, are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss in the period in which the exchange rates change. Any profit or loss arising on cancellation or renewal of such forward exchange contract is also recognized as income or as expense for the year.

m) Retirement Benefits

Provident Fund:-

Retirement benefit in form of provident fund is a defined contribution scheme for eligible employees. Both the eligible employees and the Company make monthly contributions to the provident fund plan equal to the specified percentage of the covered employee's salary. The Company's contributions are charged to the profit and Loss account for the period in which the employee renders the related service.

Gratuity:-

The company's liability in respect of payment of gratuity is provided on accrual basis as per actuarial valuation. The Company is in process of having arrangement with Insurance co. to administer its Superannuation & Gratuity Fund.

Leave Encashment:-

Leave Encashment are valued at cost to Company basis without considering any discounting and salary increase and provided on the basis of actual valuation.

n) Taxation

Current Tax

Current Tax is the amount of tax payable on the taxable income for the year as determined in accordance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961, except for the overseas subsidiaries and joint ventures where current tax provisions is determined based on the local tax laws. Deferred tax is recognized for all timing differences, subject to the consideration of prudence applying the tax rates that have been substantively enacted by the Balance Sheet date.

Deferred Tax

Deferred tax liabilities represent the tax effect of temporary differences substantially on account of differences in the written down value of Fixed Assets on account of differing depreciation methods and rates and other timing differences.

Minimum Alternate Tax

Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) paid in a year is charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss as Current Tax. The Company recognizes MAT credit available as an asset only to the extent that there is convincing evidence that the company will pay normal income tax during the specified period, i.e., the period for which MAT credit is allowed to be carried forward. In the year in which the company recognizes MAT credit as an asset in accordance with the Guidance Note on Accounting for Credit Available in respect of Minimum Alternative Tax under the Income-tax Act, 1961, the said asset is created by way of credit to the Statement of Profit and Loss and shown as "MAT Credit Entitlement." The Company reviews the "MAT Credit Entitlement" asset at each reporting date and writes down the asset to the extent the company does not have convincing evidence that it will pay normal tax during the specified period.

o) Borrowing Cost

Cost in connection with the borrowing of funds to the extent not directly related to the acquisition of fixed assets are amortized and charged to the Profit and Loss Account, over the tenure of the loan. Borrowing cost to the extent directly attributable to acquisition of fixed assets are added to the cost of fixed assets.

p) Segment Reporting**i. Business Segment**

As per Accounting Standard 17 on Segment Reporting of ICAI, the Company has reportable segments viz. Environmental Control Systems, Steel Structural & Engineering and Power Projects during the year under review. Accordingly, the reporting is done segment wise.

ii. Geographical Segment

The analysis of geographical segment is based on the geographical location of the customers. The Company operates primarily in India and has presence in international markets as well. Its business is accordingly aligned geographically, catering to two markets. The Company has considered domestic and exports markets as geographical segments and accordingly disclosed these as separate segments. The geographical segments considered for disclosure are as follows:

- Sales within India represent sales made to customers located within India.
- Sales outside India represent sales made to customers located outside India.

q) Earning Per Share

The earnings considered in ascertaining the Company's Earnings Per Share (EPS) comprise the Net Profits After Tax. The number of shares used in computing basic EPS is the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year.

The diluted EPS is calculated on the same basis as basic EPS, after adjusting for the effects of potential dilutive equity shares.

r) Cash Flow Statement

The Cash Flow Statement is prepared by the indirect method set out in Accounting Standard-3 issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India as required by the SEBI on Cash Flow Statement and presents cash flows by operating, investing and financing activities of the Company. Cash and cash equivalents presented in the cash flow statement consists of cash in hand and demand deposits with banks as on the Balance Sheet date.

s) Measurement of EBITDA

The company has elected to present Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortization (EBITDA) as a separate line item on the face of the Statement of Profit and Loss. The Company measures EBITDA on the basis of profit/(loss) from continuing operations. In its measurement, the company does not include depreciation and amortization expense, finance costs and tax expense.

t) Sundry Debtors/Loans & Advances

Company, as a policy, obtains balance confirmation from Sundry Debtors, Creditors and other advances on monthly /quarterly/half yearly basis depending upon quantum of transaction made with the parties. Considering the same, the company does not have all balance confirmations as at 31st March, 2017 the effect of the same, if any, which is not likely to be material will be adjusted at the time of confirmation.

u) Provisions/Contingencies

A provision is recognized when there is a present obligation as a result of past event and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. Provisions are determined based on best estimate of the amount required to settle the obligation at the Balance Sheet date.

Contingent liabilities are not recognized and are disclosed in the Notes to Financial Statement.

v) Derivative Instruments

The Company has entered into derivative contracts in the nature of interest rate swaps and forward contracts with intention to hedge its requirements and firm commitments. The contracts are mark to market and losses are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Gains arising on the same are not recognized on ground of prudence.

NOTE 2 : SHARE CAPITAL**(₹ In Crores)**

Particulars	As at	As at
	31.03.2017	31.03.2016
1. Authorized Capital		
7,00,00,000 Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each (Previous year 7,00,00,000 Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each)	70.00	70.00
Total Authorized Share Capital	70.00	70.00
2. Issued & Subscribed Capital		
339,69,700 Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each (Previous Year 3,07,69,700 Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each)	33.97	30.77
3. Paid up Capital		
339,69,700 Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each (Previous Year 3,07,69,700 equity shares of ₹ 10/- each)	33.97	30.77
Total Issued, Subscribed and Fully Paid-up Share Capital	33.97	30.77

The Company had, pursuant to the approval of Board of Directors, Shareholders and other regulatory approvals and subsequent upon receipt of 25% of the issue price from the Promoters and Promoters' Group, allotted 50,00,000 warrants convertible into equivalent number of equity shares on preferential basis to its Promoters and Promoters' Group on 3rd August, 2015 at the issue price of ₹ 75 per Warrant.

The aforesaid warrant holders had applied for exercising their right for conversion of 32,00,000 warrants into equity shares and had paid balance 75% aggregating to ₹ 18,00,00,000/-. Consequently, the Company had allotted equity shares to the aforesaid holders in 2 (two) Tranches, on 30th December, 2016 and 13th January, 2017 respectively. The remaining 18,00,000 warrants held by the warrant holders were forfeited in accordance with the applicable provisions of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2009.

(a) Reconciliation of the shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period

Particulars	As at 31.03.2017		As at 31.03.2016	
	No. of Shares	Amount (₹ in Crores)	No. of Shares	Amount (₹ in Crores)
Equity Shares				
Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year	30769700	30.77	30769700	30.77
Shares Issued during the year	3200000	3.20	-	-
Shares outstanding at the End of the year	33969700	33.97	30769700	30.77

Terms/rights attached to equity shares

The company has only one class of equity shares having par value of ₹ 10/- per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. The Company declares and pays dividends in Indian rupees. The dividend, if any, proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

In the event of liquidation of the company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

(b) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company

Particulars	As at 31.03.2017		As at 31.03.2016	
	No. of Shares	% of holding	No. of Shares	% of holding
Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each fully paid-up				
Zenith Impex Pvt. Ltd.	1,951,910	5.74	2,951,910	9.59
Rajul Estates Pvt. Ltd.	1,003,562	2.95	2,403,562	7.81
Fedders Sales Pvt. Ltd. (Formerly Lloyd Sales Pvt. Ltd.)	4,293,619	12.64	4,293,619	13.95
Perfect Radiators and Oil Coolers Pvt. Ltd.	3,826,525	11.26	3,826,525	12.44
Mr. Brij Raj Punj	1,632,667	4.81	1,632,667	5.31
Airserco Pvt. Ltd.	1,752,709	5.16	1,252,709	4.07

As per the records of the company, including its register of shareholders/members and other declaration received from the shareholders regarding beneficial interest, the above shareholding represents both legal and beneficial ownerships of shares.

NOTE 3 : RESERVES AND SURPLUS

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	As at 31.03.2017	As at 31.03.2016
1) Capital Reserve		
Revaluation Reserve	₹ 10.48	
Less: Set off depreciation	₹ 0.09	
	₹ 10.39	10.48
Money received against 18 Lacs share warrants forfeited as option not exercised by warrant holders (25% upfront money on 18 Lacs warrants issued @ ₹ 75/- each)	3.38	-
	13.77	10.48
2) Securities Premium Account		
Opening balance	25.64	25.64
Add: Premium on Shares issued during F.Y. 2016-17	20.80	
	46.44	25.64
3) General Reserve		
Opening balance	340.55	315.55
Add: Transfer from Profit & Loss a/c	20.00	25.00
	360.55	340.55
3A) Exchange Fluctuation difference on Consolidation	(0.33)	(2.30)
4) Profit & Loss Account		
Profit for the Year	20.45	21.54
Balance Brought Forward from Previous year	5.51	11.75
	25.96	33.29
Less:- Appopriations		
Proposed Dividend	3.40	2.31
Provision for tax on Dividend	0.70	0.47
Transfer to General Reserve	20.00	25.00
Balance Carried to Balance Sheet	1.86	5.51
TOTAL	422.29	379.88

NOTE 4 : LONG TERM BORROWINGS

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	As at 31.03.2017	As at 31.03.2016
1. Term Loans		
From Schedule Banks:-		
Foreign Currency loan	13.21	39.59
Indian Currency Loan	-	3.23
TOTAL	13.21	42.82

Note:-

- Foreign Currency Loan (ECB)-1 of USD 7.32 Million from ICICI BANK carries interest @ 6 mths LIBOR plus 4%. The loan is repayable in 22 quarterly installments starting from 18 months from the date of first draw-down i.e.3rd Oct'11.
- Foreign Currency Loan (ECB)-2 of USD 3.3 Million from ICICI BANK carries interest @ 6 mths LIBOR plus 4%. The loan is repayable in 22 quarterly installments starting from 18 months from the date of first draw-down i.e. 1st June'11
- Foreign Currency Loan (ECB)-3 of USD 4 Million from ICICI BANK carries interest @ 6 mths LIBOR plus 4%. The loan is repayable in 22 quarterly installments starting from 18 months from the date of first draw-down i.e.29th April'11

NOTE 5 : DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	As at 31.03.2017	As at 31.03.2016
Opening Balance	13.04	8.69
Deferred Tax Liability on account of Depreciation	2.17	4.53
Less: transferred from Deferred Tax Asset	0.14	0.18
Net Deferred Tax Liability	15.07	13.04

NOTE 6 : LONG TERM LIABILITIES

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	As at 31.03.2017	As at 31.03.2016
Gratuity payable	3.64	4.04
Other Liabilities	-	1.97
TOTAL	3.64	6.01

NOTE 7 : SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	As at 31.03.2017	As at 31.03.2016
1. Working Capital Loans		
From Banks	425.60	436.29
TOTAL	425.60	436.29

1. The working capital loans, fund based as well as non fund based from banks are secured by way of first hypothecation charge on the stocks/book debts, both present and future and second charge on pari-passu basis on the fixed assets of the Company.

NOTE 8 : TRADE PAYABLES

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	As at 31.03.2017	As at 31.03.2016
Sundry Creditors	201.14	184.62
TOTAL	201.14	184.62

NOTE 9 : OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	As at 31.03.2017	As at 31.03.2016
Interest Accrued but not due on Term Loan	0.62	-
Other Liabilities	9.22	8.32
Unclaimed Dividend	0.67	0.68
Security Deposit	26.42	16.92
Current maturity of Long Term Borrowings		
Foreign Currency loan	25.48	25.43
Indian Currency Loan	-	6.25
Loan against Vehicles (secured by hypothecation of vehicle financed)	0.32	0.40
TOTAL	62.73	58.00

NOTE 10 : CURRENT PROVISIONS

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	As at 31.03.2017	As at 31.03.2016
Provision for Income Tax	17.66	21.67
Provision for Dividend	3.40	2.30
Provision for Tax on Dividend	0.69	0.47
TOTAL	21.75	24.44

NOTE 11 : FIXED ASSETS

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	GROSS BLOCK				DEPRECIATION				NET BLOCK	
	As at 01.04.2016	Additions	Transfer/ Adjustment	As at 31.03.2017	Up to 31.03.2016	For the year	Adjustment	Total	As at 31.03.2017	Up to 31.03.2016
Land	53.82	-	-	53.82	-	-	-	-	53.82	53.82
Building Factory	109.32	0.02	-	109.34	30.42	2.81	-	33.23	76.12	78.90
Office Premises	2.76	-	-	2.76	1.77	0.01	-	1.77	0.99	1.00
Temporary Shed	3.52	-	-	3.52	3.35	-	-	3.35	0.18	0.18
Furniture & Fixtures	3.77	0.03	-	3.81	1.96	0.28	-	2.24	1.56	1.81
Plant & Machinery	216.72	8.34	-	225.06	94.24	8.96	-	103.20	121.85	122.47
Computer	5.05	0.20	-	5.25	4.75	0.16	-	4.92	0.33	0.30
Office Equipments	4.40	0.04	-	4.44	3.79	0.50	-	4.29	0.15	0.61
Motor Car	3.04	-	-	3.04	2.04	0.15	-	2.19	0.85	0.99
Scooter & Motor Cycle	0.11	-	-	0.11	0.08	0.01	-	0.09	0.02	0.03
Intangible Assets	1.21	0.01	-	1.22	0.57	0.13	-	0.70	0.51	0.64
TOTAL	403.72	8.64	-	412.37	142.97	13.01	-	155.98	256.38	260.75
(Previous Year)	395.60	8.12	-	403.72	133.16	9.81	-	142.97	260.75	262.44

Total Depreciation during the year	13.01
Less: Revaluation Reserve W/back to the extent of dep. on addition on a/c of Revaluation	0.09
Depreciation charged to Profit & Loss Account	<u>12.92</u>

NOTE 12 : INVESTMENTS

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	Face Value	Number of Shares	AS AT 31.03.2017	Number of Shares	AS AT 31.03.2016
Quoted Shares					
LEEL Electricals Ltd (Formerly known as Lloyd Electric & Engineering Ltd.) (M.V ₹ 244.10 Per Share)	10	100	0.00	100	0.00
State Bank of Bikaner & Jaipur (M.V. ₹ 767.70 Per Share)	10	3,750	0.02	375	0.02
Sub-Total (A)			0.02		0.02
Unquoted Shares:					
State Bank Of India PSU			0.05		0.05
SBI Mutual Fund (Gold Fund)			0.05		0.05
Sub-Total (B)			0.10		0.10
Total (A+B) ₹			0.12		0.12
Additional Information :					
1) Aggregate amount of Company's -					
a) Market value of Quoted Investments			0.29		0.02
b) Unquoted Investments			0.10		0.10

NOTE 13 : LONG TERM LOANS & ADVANCES

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	As at 31.03.2017	As at 31.03.2016
Retention Money Recoverable	12.16	9.61
TOTAL	12.16	9.61

NOTE 14 : INVENTORIES

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	As at 31.03.2017	As at 31.03.2016
Raw-materials, Consumables and Components	142.33	144.67
Stock in Process	193.89	199.22
Finished Goods	43.13	49.35
Stock In Transit	0.46	0.65
TOTAL	379.81	393.89

NOTE 15 : TRADE RECEIVABLES

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	As at 31.03.2017	As at 31.03.2016
Outstanding for a period exceeding 6 (six) months from the date they are due for payment	82.32	74.33
Other Receivables	375.78	363.43
TOTAL	458.10	437.76

**NOTE 16 : CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS
CASH AND BANK BALANCES**

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	As at 31.03.2017	As at 31.03.2016
Cash balance in hand	0.37	0.80
Balances with Scheduled banks		
In Current Accounts	0.30	1.29
Dividend with Bank	0.67	0.68
In fixed deposits	6.85	8.32
Interest accrued on fixed deposit	0.01	0.02
TOTAL	8.20	11.11

NOTE 17 : SHORT TERM LOANS & ADVANCES

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	As at 31.03.2017	As at 31.03.2016
Advances recoverable in cash or in kind or for value to be recovered	26.47	31.52
Advances to employees	0.87	2.40
Balances with Statutory/ Govt. Authorities	5.97	10.08
Recoverable with Govt. Authorities	0.04	0.11
Advance Income Tax & TDS	13.62	9.03
Earnest Money & Other Deposit	25.61	7.00
TOTAL	72.58	60.14

NOTE 18 : REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	Year Ended 31.03.2017	Year Ended 31.03.2016 (9 Months)
Sale of Products		
Projects/Manufacturing Goods	1,364.85	1,041.78
TOTAL	1,364.85	1,041.78

NOTE 19 : OTHER INCOME

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	Year Ended 31.03.2017	Year Ended 31.03.2016 (9 Months)
Interest Income	0.52	0.71
Dividend Income	0.01	0.00
Other Income	2.22	3.36
TOTAL	2.75	4.07

NOTE 20 : COST OF MATERIAL CONSUMED

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	Year Ended 31.03.2017	Year Ended 31.03.2016 (9 Months)
Raw materials, consumables & component consumed		
Opening stocks	144.67	181.83
Add:- Purchases	1,129.81	827.22
Carriage Inwards	1.93	1.62
Less: Closing stocks	142.33	144.67
Cost of Raw Material, Consumables & Components Consumed	1,134.08	866.01

NOTE 21 : CHANGES IN INVENTORY

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	Year Ended 31.03.2017	Year Ended 31.03.2016 (9 Months)
Decrease/(Increase) in stocks in Progress		
Opening stock	199.22	182.31
Less : Closing stock	193.89	199.22
Decrease/(Increase) in Stock in Progress	5.34	(16.91)
Decrease/(Increase) in Finished Goods		
Opening stock	49.35	52.12
Less : Closing stock	43.13	49.35
Decrease/(Increase) in Finished Goods	6.22	2.77
Total	11.56	(14.14)

NOTE 22 : EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES**(₹ In Crores)**

Particulars	Year Ended 31.03.2017	Year Ended 31.03.2016 (9 Months)
Wages (Workers)	4.51	4.09
Labour Welfare	0.23	0.16
Salary Account	30.23	21.58
Employer contribution in PF	1.66	1.29
Employer contribution in ESI	0.07	0.04
Gratuity	0.09	0.38
Bonus	0.36	0.18
Leave Encashment	0.17	0.12
Staff Welfare	0.00	0.46
Total	37.32	28.30

NOTE 23 : OTHER EXPENSES**(₹ In Crores)**

Particulars	Year Ended 31.03.2017	Year Ended 31.03.2016 (9 Months)
Repair and Maintenance		
- Plant & Machinery	0.47	0.30
- Building & Office	0.17	0.15
- Others	3.59	1.31
Electricity Charges	5.48	3.27
Factory Overheads	3.41	6.62
Insurance	1.83	0.99
Rent Rate & Taxes	4.71	2.61
Postage, Courier & Telephone Expenses	1.43	1.10
Printing and Stationery	0.41	0.22
Tender Fees	0.07	0.11
Audit Fee (including service tax)	0.15	0.15
Legal & Professional Expenses	4.10	1.13
Travelling & Conveyance Expenses	5.90	2.19
Motor Car Expenses	0.39	0.28
Misc. Expenses	0.36	0.24
Loss on foreign exchange fluctuation	-	3.75
Advertisement Expenses	0.03	0.09
Discount	0.00	-
Selling expenses	16.90	16.11
Commission	1.10	6.97
Exhibition Expenses	0.02	0.19
Research & Development Expenses	0.40	0.37
Watch & Ward	2.68	1.90
Computer/Software Expenses	0.10	0.01
Donation	0.36	0.08
Fees & Taxes (including club fee)	0.45	0.28
Director Remuneration & Sitting Fees	1.76	1.40
Warranty Expenses	0.24	0.05
Bad Debts	8.04	4.95
Total	64.55	56.82

NOTE 24 : FINANCE COSTS

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	Year Ended 31.03.2017	Year Ended 31.03.2016 (9 Months)
Interest Paid	55.28	43.29
Bank charges	9.58	5.75
Total	64.86	49.04

NOTE 25 : DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	Year Ended 31.03.2017	Year Ended 31.03.2016 (9 Months)
Depreciation on Tangible Assets	12.92	9.74
Total	12.92	9.74

NOTE 26 : RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

a) Related Companies	Nature of relationship (Associated co./subsidiary co./directors interested)
Airserco Pvt. Ltd.	Directors Interested
LEEL Electricals Ltd. (Formerly known as Lloyd Electric & Engineering Ltd.)	Directors Interested
Perfect Radiators & Oil Coolers Pvt. Ltd.	Directors Interested
PSL Engineering Pvt. Ltd.	Directors Interested
Regal Information Technology Pvt. Ltd.	Directors Interested
Fedders Credits Ltd. (Formerly known as Lloyd Credits Ltd.)	Directors Interested
Fedders Sales Pvt. Ltd. (Formerly known as Lloyd Sales Pvt. Ltd.)	Directors Interested
Fedders Manufacturing Pvt. Ltd. (Formerly known as Lloyd Manufacturing Pvt. Ltd.)	Directors Interested
Himalayan Mineral Waters Pvt. Ltd.	Directors Interested
Fedders Aircool Pvt. Ltd. (Formerly known as Lloyd Aircon Pvt. Ltd.)	Directors Interested
Fedders IT Technology Pvt. Ltd. (Formerly known as Lloyd IT Technology Pvt. Ltd.)	Directors Interested
Fedders Infotech (India) Pvt. Ltd. (Formerly known as Lloyd Infotech (India) Pvt. Ltd.)	Directors Interested
Fedders Stock & Investment Pvt. Ltd. (Formerly known as Lloyd Stock & Investment Pvt. Ltd.)	Directors Interested
Punj Engineering Pvt. Ltd.	Directors Interested
Punj Services Pvt. Ltd.	Directors Interested
Pandit Kanahya Lal Punj Pvt. Ltd.	Directors Interested
Pandit Kanahya Lal Punj Trust	Directors Interested
Brij Raj Punj (HUF)	Directors Interested
FOREIGN SUBSIDIARY COMPANY	
Fedders Lloyd Trading FZE	100% Subsidiary

b) Key Managerial Personnel:	
Mr. Brij Raj Punj	Chairman & Managing Director
Mr. Sham Sunder Dhawan	Whole-time Director
Mr. Akhter Aziz Siddiqi	Whole-time Director
c) Transactions with Related Companies	(₹ In Crores)
LEEL Electricals Ltd.	
Purchase of Goods	13.26
Sale of Goods	59.72
PSL Engineering Pvt. Ltd.	
Purchase of Goods	0.02
Sale of Goods	5.12
Pandit Kanahya Lal Punj Trust	
Donation	0.33
Himalayan Mineral Waters Pvt. Ltd.	
Rent	0.18

NOTE 27 : VALUE OF IMPORT (C.I.F) VALUE

Particulars	
i) Raw Materials Components & Parts	21.80
ii) Capital Goods	3.26
TOTAL	25.06

NOTE 28 : VALUE OF RAW MATERIALS CONSUMED

Particulars	Percentage (%)	Value (₹ In Crores)
Imported	1.84	20.85
Indigenous	98.16	1113.23
TOTAL	100.00	1134.08

NOTE 29 : REMITTANCE IN FOREIGN CURRENCY

Particulars	(₹ In Crores)
Import Raw Materials Component & Parts	23.74
Plant & Machinery/Tools	NIL
Travelling Expenses	2.42
Other Expenses	4.23
TOTAL	30.39

NOTE 30 : EARNINGS IN FOREIGN EXCHANGE

Particulars	(₹ In Crores)
Export Sales	54.63

NOTE 31 : PAYMENT TO AUDITORS

Particulars	(₹ In Crores)
Audit Fees	0.12
Tax Audit fee	0.01
Add: Service Tax	0.02
TOTAL	0.15

NOTE 32 : PAYMENT TO DIRECTORS

Particulars	(₹ In Crores)
Remuneration & Perks/Consultancy	1.74
Provident Fund	0.13
Bonus	0.00
TOTAL	1.87

NOTE 33 : Company, as policy, obtains balance confirmation from Sundry Debtors, Sundry Creditors and other advances on monthly/quarterly/half-yearly basis depending upon quantum of transactions made with the parties. Considering the same, the Company does not have all balance confirmation as at 31st March, 2017 the effect of the same, if any which is not likely to be material will be adjusted at the time of confirmation.

NOTE 34 : Excise duty of ₹ 11.27 Crores charged on Sales.

NOTE 35 : The Company has made Bad Debts for ₹ 8.04 Crore.

NOTE 36 : SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS AND CAPITAL EMPLOYED

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	For the year ended	
	As at 31.03.2017	As at 31.03.2016
1. Segment Revenue		
(a) Segment – ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL SYSTEMS	47.94	20.03
(b) Segment – STEEL STRUCTURE & ENGINEERING	1,053.22	749.33
(c) Segment – POWER PROJECTS	255.17	265.65
Total	1,356.33	1,035.01
Less: Inter Segment Revenue	-	-
Net sales/Income From Operations	1,356.33	1,035.01
2. Segment Results (Profit)(+)/ Loss (-) before tax and interest from each segment)		
(a) Segment – ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL SYSTEMS	4.63	2.35
(b) Segment – STEEL STRUCTURE & ENGINEERING	66.30	62.50
(c) Segment – POWER PROJECTS	31.34	28.34
Total	102.27	93.19
Less: (i) Interest	64.86	49.04
(ii) Other Un-allocable Expenditure net off	6.37	4.91
(iii) Un-allocable income	-	-
Total Profit Before Tax	31.04	39.24
3. Capital Employed (Total Assets-Current Liabilities)	488.00	498.00

NOTE 37 : BENEFIT EXPENSE-AS PER ACTUARIAL VALUATION OF GRATUITY

1. The Actuarial Valuation has been prepared with the objective of identifying the financial status and required disclosure figures of the gratuity liability of the employees, in accordance with AS-15(R)

2 Economic Assumptions

The principal assumptions are the discount rate & salary growth rate. The discount rate is generally based upon the market yields available on Government bonds at the accounting date with a term that matches that of the liabilities & the salary growth rate takes account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors on long term basis.

Movement in the liability recognized in the balance sheet.

	31.03.2017
a) Opening net liability (31.03.2016)	4,03,67,627
b) Expense as above	9,16,608
c) Benefits paid	(48,92,519)
d) Actual return on plan assets	--
e) Acquisition adjustment	--
f) Closing net liability (31.03.2017)	3,63,91,716

Expense recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss

	31.03.2017
a) Current service cost	48,14,126
b) Past service cost	--
c) Interest cost	30,27,572
d) Expected return on plan assets	--
e) Curtailment cost/(Credit)	--
f) Settlement cost/(credit)	--
g) Net actuarial (gain)/ loss recognized in the period	(69,25,090)
h) Expenses recognized in the Statement of Profit & Losses	9,16,608

Change in present value of obligation

	31.03.2017
a) Present value of obligation as at the beginning of the period (31.03.2016)	4,03,67,627
b) Acquisition adjustment	--
c) Interest cost	30,27,572
d) Past service cost	--
e) Current service cost	48,14,126
f) Curtailment cost/(Credit)	--
g) Settlement cost/(Credit)	--
h) Benefits paid	(48,92,519)
i) Actuarial (gain)/loss on obligation	(69,25,090)
j) Present value of obligation as at the end of period (31.03.2017)	3,63,91,716

NOTE 38 : In the opinion of the Board the current assets are approximately of the value stated, if realized in the ordinary course of business. The provision of all known liabilities is adequate and not in excess of the amount reasonably necessary.

NOTE 39 : DISCLOSURE UNDER MICRO, SMALL & MEDIUM ENTERPRISES DEVELOPMENT ACT, 2006 (MSMED)

Under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED) which came into force from 2nd October, 2006, certain disclosures are required to be made relating to MSMED. On the basis of information and record available with the Company, the following disclosures are made for the amounts due to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises:

- a) Principal amount due to any supplier as at the year end : ₹ 1.49 Crores (under dispute)
- b) Interest due on the principal amount unpaid at the year end to any supplier : NIL

NOTE 40 : CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

- Bank Guarantees: ₹ 323.53 Crores* (Previous year ₹ 335.25 Crores)
*Includes the bank guarantees amounting to USD 54,25,915 (INR 35.18 Crores) invocation initiated by the beneficiaries in respects of certain contracts in Ethiopia under execution, against which the Company has got permanent injunction from Ethiopian court. The matter is under arbitration proceedings on direction of Ethiopian court.
- Sales Tax Assessment demands for Financial Year 2011-12 and 2012-13 of ₹ 0.09 Crore and ₹ 1.07 Crore respectively are pending under appeal and the tribunal has granted stay against the demand.
- Show cause notice cum demand for ₹ 0.61 Crore issued by Excise deptt. for duty on freight. Appeal against the impugned order has been filed before Commissioner of Central Excise.
- Recovery suits filed by the parties in different court but not acknowledged as debts/liabilities: ₹ 6.49 Crores.
- Income Tax demands of ₹ 0.58 Crores pending for rectification.

NOTE 41 : DETAILS OF SPECIFIED BANK NOTES (SBN)

(₹ In Crores)

	SBN	Other Denomination Notes	Total
Closing balance as at 8 th November, 2016	-	0.21	0.21
Add: Withdrawal from Bank accounts	-	0.29	0.29
Transaction between 9 th November, 2016 to 30 th December, 2016	-	0.35	0.35
Less: Deposited in Bank	-	-	-
Closing Balance as at 30 th December, 2016	-	0.15	0.15

NOTE 42 : The Company has concluded the transaction with respect to the sale of the brand name, logo, trademark or any other intellectual property rights associated with "LLOYD" and/or "Lloyd" to Havells India Limited for a consideration of Rs. 50.00 Crores on 8th May, 2017. Subsequently, after approval from the Registrar of Companies, Uttar Pradesh, the name of the Company has been changed from Fedders Lloyd Corporation Limited to Fedders Electric and Engineering Limited w.e.f. 23rd May, 2017.

NOTE 43 : Previous year figures are for 9 (nine) months and not comparable with current year 12 (twelve) Months, figures for previous year are regroup and rearranged.

As per our Report of even date attached

For Suresh C. Mathur & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 000891N

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
of Fedders Electric and Engineering Limited

Brijesh C. Mathur
Partner
Membership No. 083540

S. S. Dhawan
Whole-time Director
DIN: 00528056

A. A. Siddiqi
Whole-time Director & CFO
DIN: 07726807

Place:- New Delhi
Dated:- 30th May, 2017

Pulkit Bhasin
Company Secretary
ICSI M. No.: A27686

A. K. Joshi
Director
DIN: 06747753

Form AOC- 1

(Pursuant to first proviso to sub section (3) of Section 129 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)

Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures

Part "A": Subsidiaries

Name of the Subsidiary Fedders Lloyd Trading FZE
Reporting Period 1st April, 2016 to 31st March, 2017

(Amount in AED)

S.No.	Particulars	
1	Reporting Currency	AED
2	Exchange Rate	18.0516
3	Share Capital	500,000
4	Reserves and surplus	NIL
5	Total Assets	1,729,994
6	Total Liabilities	1,729,994
7	Investments	NIL
8	Turnover	NIL
9	Profit before taxation	(62,281)
10	Provision for taxation	NIL
11	Profit after taxation	(62,281)
12	Proposed Dividend	NIL
13	% of shareholding	100%

- Names of subsidiaries which are yet to commence operations – Fedders Lloyd Nigeria Limited
- Names of subsidiaries which have been liquidated or sold during the year – N.A.

As per our Report of even date attached

For Suresh C. Mathur & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 000891N

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
of Fedders Electric and Engineering Limited

Brijesh C. Mathur
Partner
Membership No. 083540

S. S. Dhawan
Whole-time Director
DIN: 00528056

A. A. Siddiqi
Whole-time Director & CFO
DIN: 07726807

Place:- New Delhi
Dated:- 30th May, 2017

Pulkit Bhasin
Company Secretary
ICSI M. No.: A27686

A. K. Joshi
Director
DIN: 06747753